RESOLUTION NO. 2022-196

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE A SINGLE SOURCE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK AND ION WAVE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. PROVIDING FOR THE CONTINUED USE OF THE ePROCUREMENT SOFTWARE SUITE (eBID SYSTEM) WITH A FIVE YEAR TERM; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City has been using the eBid System, which is a web-based eProcurement Software Suite that allows competitive solicitations and efficient contract management, since 2012; and

WHEREAS, Ion Wave Technologies, Inc. is the sole proprietor of the eBid System; and

WHEREAS, this agreement provides for the continued use of the eBid System for a five (5) year term; and

WHEREAS, fees for the five-year agreement shall be in the amount of \$80,299 (10/1/22 to 9/30/23 - \$15,519, 10/1/23 to 9/30/24 - \$15,600, 10/1/24 to 9/30/25 - \$15,990, 10/1/25 to 9/30/26 - \$16,390, and 10/1/26 to 9/30/27 - \$16,800).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1:</u> That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this resolution. All exhibits attached hereto are incorporated herein and made a specific part of this resolution.

<u>Section 2:</u> That the City Commission has reviewed and hereby approves the attached agreement between the City and Ion Wave Technologies, Inc. providing for the continued use of the eProcurement Software Suite.

<u>Section 3:</u> That the City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized to execute said agreement by and between the City of Coconut Creek and Ion Wave Technologies, Inc.

<u>Section 4:</u> That if any clause, section, other part or application of this resolution is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in part or in application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion or applications of this resolution.

Section 5: That this resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted this 22 nd day of Sept	tember	_, 2022.	
Attest:	Joshua Rydell, Mayor		
Joseph J. Kavanagh, City Clerk			
	Rydell	Aye	
	Welch	Aye	
	Tooley	Aye	
	Railey	Aye	
	Brodie	Aye	